C202707

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RALEIGH, N.C.

CONTRACT BONDS

FOR CONTRACT NO. C202707

WBS 5C.092131, 5CR.20921.30 STATE FUNDED

COUNTY OF WAKE

THIS IS THE ROADWAY CONTRACT

ROUTE NUMBER LENGTH <u>14.150</u> MILES

LOCATION <u>6 SECTIONS OF SECONDARY ROADS.</u>

CONTRACTOR REA CONTRACTING A DIVISON OF THE LANE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

ADDRESS P.O. BOX 32487 CHARLOTTE, N.C. 28232

BIDS OPENED FEBRUARY 15, 2011

CONTRACT EXECUTION MAR 1 5 2011

NCDOT/berc Vendor 9066's Bid Information for Call 010, Letting L110215, 2011-02-15

Rea Contracting (9066).

Vendor 6 of 6 Vendors for Call Order 010 (Proposal ID C202707).

County WAKE

Address: 3010 Gresham Lake Rd

Raleigh, NC 27615

Phone Number: 919-876-4550

Signature Check: This bid has been properly signed by David_J._Rankin_9066.

Time Bid Received: Tue Feb 15 08:26:03 2011

Bid Checksum: 5B4A17FF

MBE GOAL SET 4.0 Amendment Count: 1

Bidding Errors: No bidding errors/

Bid Total: \$3,239,415.70 🗸 MBE GOAL MET 4.0

Bond ID: TB3B-U784-DTTQ-FWY8

Bond was Verified: Yes.

Bond Required Percent: 5.00% WBE GOAL SET 4.0

Minimum Check Amount: \$161,970.78

Bid Security Maximum: \$

WBE GOAL MET 4.0 Bond Agency Name:

Agency Execution Date: 2/15/2011

Surety Name: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Surety State of Incorporation:

Bond Company: Bond Type: Bond Appr Flag: Bond Affirm:

Bond was Paid by Check: No.

LIST OF MBE PARTICIPANTS

3766 MB KELVIN WHITEHURST TRUCKING

4912 CUPINE CT , RALEIGH, NC 27604

Sub

130.200.00 arm

TOTAL:

\$130,200.00 **arm**

4.02%

LIST OF WBE PARTICIPANTS

VENDOR DBE NAME NUMBER ADDRESS

WORK CODE TYPE OF WORK CERT

TYPE AMOUNT

12393 WB ROYALS CONTRACTING, INC.

Sub

130,064.00

\$130,064.00 arm

8601 BAREFOOT INDUSTRIAL RD , RALEIGH, NC 27617

TOTAL:

4.02%

Miscelleneous Data Info - Contractor Responses:

NON-COLLUSION AND DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

Explanation of the prospective bidder that is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification:

Explanation:

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

AWARD LIMITS ON MULTIPLE PROJECTS

By answering YES to this statement, the bidder acknowleges that they are using the award limits on multiple projects. No

It is the desire of the Bidder to be awarded contracts, the value of which will not exceed a total of NOT ANSWERED for those projects indicated herein, for which bids will be opened on (MM/DD/YY)

The Award Limits shall apply to the following projects:

Contract Number

County

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

Bid Bond Data Info - Contractor Responses:

BondID: TB3B-U784-DTTQ-FWY8

Surety Registry Agency: SurePathNetwork

Verified?: Yes

Vendor 9066's Load Output for Call 010, Letting L110215, 2011-02-15

NCDOT/berc

Surety Agency Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland Bond Execution Date 2/15/2011 Slot, 970.78 (Five Percent of Bid)

State of NC

Date 01-18-11 Revised. 01-31-11 Dept of Transportation Project(s) STATE FUNDED

Contract ID C202707 Proj Letting Date 02-15-11 Call Order 010 Bidder 9066 - Rea Contracting

Line	Item	Approx. Ouantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
NO	Description	and Units	Dollars Cts	Dollars Ct

Section 0001 ROADWAY ITEMS

Alt Group

	Arc Group				
0001	0000100000-N MOBILIZATIO N	LUMP		LUMP	125,000.00
0002	0106000000-E BORROW EXCAVATION	CY	2,198.000	25 00000	54,950.00
0003	1220000000-E INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	TON	1,107.000	35.00000	38,745.00
0004	1245000000-E SHOULDER RECONSTRUCTION	SMI	22.100	4,100 00000	90,610 00
0005	1297000000-E MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***"DEPTH (1-1/2")	SY	40,797.000	1.35000	55,075.95
0006	1308000000-E MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***"TO ****** DEPTH (0" TO 1-1/2")	SY	7,324.000	1.75000	12,817 00
0007	1330000000-E INCIDENTAL MILLING	sy	3,379.000	3.15000	10,643.85
0008	1489000000-E ASPHALT CONC BASE COURSE, TYPE B25 0B	TON	825.000	49 00000	40,425 00
0009	1498000000-E ASPHALT CONC INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE I19.0B	TON	5,254.000	30.00000	157,620.00
0010	1519000000-E ASPHALT CONC SURFACE COURSE, TYPE S9 5B	TON	24,596.000	28 00000	688,688.00

State of NC Dept of Transportation

Date. 01-18-11 Revised 01-31-11

Contract ID. C202707 Project(s). STATE FUNDED Letting Date. 02-15-11 Call Order 010 Bidder. 9066 - Rea Contracting

DIGGE!	. 9066 - Rea Contracting				
Line No.	Item Description		Approx Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0011	1560000000-E ASPHALT BINDER FOR PLANT MIX, GRADE PG 64-22	TON	and Units 1,765.000	Dollars Cts 515 50000	Dollars Ct
0012	1704000000-E PATCHING EXISTING PAVEMENT	TON	9,817.000	80.00000	785,360.00
0013	2473000000-N GENERIC DRAINAGE ITEM ADJUST/REPLACE TOWN SUPPLIED MANHOLES	EA	2.000	215 00000	430.00
0014	2473000000-N GENERIC DRAINAGE ITEM ADJUST/REPLACE TOWN SUPPLIED VALVE BOXES	EA	6.000	200.00000	1,200 00
0015	2830000000-N ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES	EA	17.000	215 00000	3,655.00
0016	2845000000-N ADJUSTMENT OF METER BOXES OR VALVE BOXES	EA	52.000	200 00000	10,400.00
0017	4685000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (4", 90 MILS)	 LF	134,696.000	0.40000	53,878.40
0018	4686000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4", 120 MILS)		163,733 000	0.50000	81,866 50
0019	4697000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (8", 120 MILS)	LF	2,007 000	1.50000	3,010.50
0020	4705000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (16", 120 MILS)	LF	100 000	5.00000	500.00
0021	4710000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (24", 120 MILS)	LF	1,542 000	6 00000	9,252.00

State of NC Dept of Transportation

Date. 01-18-11 Revised 01-31-11

Contract ID· C202707 Proj Letting Date 02-15-11 Call Order 010 Project(s) STATE FUNDED

Bidder 9066 - Rea Contracting

Line No.	Item Description		Approx. Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount Dollars Ct
	4721000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGCHARACTER (120 MILS)	EA	48.000	55.00000	2,640 00
0023	4725000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGSYMBOL (90 MILS)	EA	181.000	80.00000	14,480 00
0024	4810000000-E PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4")	LF	62,370.000	0.15000	9,355 50
	4830000000-E PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (16")	LF	50 000	2.00000	100 00
0026	4835000000-E PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24")	LF	870.000	3.00000	2,610 00
0027	484000000-N PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING CHARAC-TER	EA	16 000	20 00000	320 00
0028	4845000000-N PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL	EA	101 000	20.00000	2,020.00
0029	4900000000-N PERMANENT RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS	EA	1,894 000	3.50000	6,629.00
0030	6000000000-E TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	LF	1,349 000	1 70000	2,293 30
0031	6071010000-E WATTLE	LF	3,002 000	3.70000	11,107.40
0032	6071020000-E POLYACRYLAM IDE (PAM)	LB	220.000	8 90000	1,958.00

State of NC

Date. 01-18-11 Revised 01-31-11 Dept of Transportation Contract ID: C202707 Project(s). STATE FUNDED Letting Date. 02-15-11 Call Order. 010 Bidder. 9066 - Rea Contracting

Line	Item Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
"	bescription.	and Units	Dollars Cts	Dollars Ct
0033	6084000000-E SEEDING & MULCHING	16.060	1,400.00000	22,484.00
1	 	ACR	 	
0034	7444000000-E INDUCTIVE LOOP SAWCUT	4,851.000 LF	4 30000	20,859.30
0035	7990000000-E GENERIC SIGNAL ITEM INDUCTIVE LOOP SAWCUT FOR RED LIGHT PHOTO ENFORCEMENT	165.000 LF	9 10000	1,501.50
0036	1661000000-E OPEN-GRADED ASPHALT FRICTION COURSE, TYPE FC-1	88.000 TON	71.00000	6,248.00
0037	4825000000-E PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (12")	165.000 LF	5.00000	825.00
+	 Section 0001 Total			3,239,415.70
	Bid Total			3,239,415 70

Check 5B4A17FF Page 4

NON-COLLUSION AND DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

The bidder certifies that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this bid, and that the bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor. In addition, submitting this electronic bid constitutes the bidder's certification of Status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and in accordance with the Debarment Certification on file with the Department

By submitting this bid, the bidder certifies to the best of his knowledge and belief that he and his principals.

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
- b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction, violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property,
- Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph b of this certification, and
- d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

Where the prospective bidder is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, the bidder shall submit an explanation in the blanks provided herein. The explanation will not necessarily result in denial of participation in a contract.

Explanation NOT ANSWERED NOT ANSWERED NOT ANSWERED NOT ANSWERED

If the prequalified bidder's status changes, he shall immediately submit a new fully executed non-collusion affidavit and debarment certification with an explanation of the change to the Contract Office prior to submitting the bid.

Failure to furnish a certification or an explanation will be grounds for rejection of a bid

AWARD LIMITS ON MULTIPLE PROJECTS

By answering YES to this statement, the bidder acknowleges that they are using the award limits on multiple projects No

A bidder who desires to bid on more than one project on which bids are to be opened on the same date, and who also desires to avoid receiving an award of more projects than he is equipped to handle, may bid on any number of projects but may limit the total amount of work awarded to him on selected projects by completing the AWARD LIMITS ON MULTIPLE PROJECTS

The Award Limits on Multiple Projects must be filled in on each project bid for which the Bidder desires protection.

It is the desire of the Bidder to be awarded contracts, the value of which

will not exceed a total of NOT ANSWERED for those

projects indicated herein, for which bids will be opened on

(MM/DD/YY)

The Award Limits shall apply to the following projects.

Contract	Number	County	У
NSWERED			-
MCMEDED			

NOT AN

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

It is agreed that if I am (we are) the low Bidder(s) on indicated projects, the total value of which is more than the above stipulated award limits, the Board of Transportation will award me (us) projects from among those indicated that have a total value not to exceed the award limit and will result in the lowest total bids to the Department of Transportation.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:01-18-11 MBE COMMITMENT ITEMS PAGE: 7

PROPOSAL: C202707 LETTING: L110215

CALL: 010

VENDOR: 9066 Rea Contracting

UNIT SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR EXTENDED
TYPE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM ITEM LINE ITEM ITEM NO. NO. DESC.

MBE SUBCONTRACTOR: 3766 KELVIN WHITEHURST TRUCKING

Will Use Quote: Yes

0010 1519000000-E ASP CONC SUR TON

18600.000 7.00000 130200.00 130 300 00 arm

MBE COMMITMENT TOTAL FOR SUBCONTRACTOR:

130,200.00

Entered: 4.02% or 130200.00 arm Required: 4.00% or 129576.63 TOTAL MBE COMMITMENT FOR VENDOR:

<GOAL MET>

Check: 5B4A17FF Page 7

NORTH CAROLINA STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WBE COMMITMENT ITEMS

DATE · 01-18-11 PAGE: 8

130,064.00

PROPOSAL · C202707 LETTING: L110215 CALL: 010

VENDOR: 9066 Rea Contracting

LINE ITEM ITEM UNIT SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR EXTENDED NO. NO. DESC. TYPE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

WBE SUBCONTRACTOR: 12393 ROYALS CONTRACTING, INC.

Will Use Quote: Yes

0012 1704000000-E PATCHING EXI TON 3520.000 36.95000 130064.00

WBE COMMITMENT TOTAL FOR SUBCONTRACTOR:

Entered: 4.02% or 130064.00 arm Required: 4.00% or 129576.63 TOTAL WBE COMMITMENT FOR VENDOR:

<GOAL MET>

Feb 24, 2011 2:35 pm

North Carolina Department Of Transportation

Page: 1 of 3

	Contract Item Sheets For C202707					
Line #	ItemNumber	Sec #	Description	Quantity Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
			ROADWAY ITEMS			
0001	0000100000-N	800	MOBILIZATION	Lump Sum LS	125,000.00	125,000.00
0002	0106000000-E	230	BORROW EXCAVATION	2,198 CY	25.00	54,950.00
0003	1220000000-E	545	INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	1,107 TON	35.00	38,745.00
0004	1245000000-E	SP	SHOULDER RECONSTRUCTION	22.1 SMI	4,100.00	90,610.00
0005	1297000000-E	607	MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***" DEPTH (1-1/2")	40,797 SY	1.35	55,075.95
0006	1308000000-E	607	MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***" TO ****** DEPTH (0" TO 1-1/2")	7,324 SY	1.75	12,817.00
0007	1330000000-E	607	INCIDENTAL MILLING	3,379 SY	3.15	10,643.85
0008	148900000-E	610	ASPHALT CONC BASE COURSE, TYPE B25.0B	825 TON	49.00	40,425.00
0009	1498000000-E	610	ASPHALT CONC INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE I19.0B	5,254 TON	30.00	157,620.00
0010	1519000000-E	610	ASPHALT CONC SURFACE COURSE, TYPE S9.5B	24,596 TON	28.00	688,688.00
0011	1560000000-E	620	ASPHALT BINDER FOR PLANT MIX, GRADE PG 64-22	1,765 TON	515.50	909,857.50
0012	1704000000-E	SP	PATCHING EXISTING PAVEMENT	9,817 TON	80.00	785,360.00
0013	2473000000-N	SP	GENERIC DRAINAGE ITEM ADJUST/REPLACE TOWN SUPPLIED MANHOLES	2 EA	215.00	430.00
0014	2473000000-N	SP	GENERIC DRAINAGE ITEM ADJUST/REPLACE TOWN SUPPLIED VALVE BOXES	6 EA	200.00	1,200.00
0015	2830000000-N	858	ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES	17 EA	215.00	3,655.00
0016	2845000000-N	858	ADJUSTMENT OF METER BOXES OR VALVE BOXES	52 EA	200.00	10,400.00
0017	4685000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4", 90 MILS)	134,696 LF	0.40	53,878.40
4083000000-E		1205			U.4U	55,676.40

Feb 24, 2011 2:35 pm

North Carolina Department Of Transportation Contract Item Sheets For C202707

Page: 2 of 3

	Contract Item Sheets For C202707					
Line #	ItemNumber	Sec #	Description	Quantity Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
0018	4686000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4", 120 MILS)	163,733 LF	0.50	81,866.50
0019	4697000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (8", 120 MILS)	2,007 LF	1.50	3,010.50
0020	4705000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (16", 120 MILS)	100 LF	5.00	500.00
0021	4710000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24", 120 MILS)	1,542 LF	6.00	9,252.00
0022	4721000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING CHARACTER (120 MILS)	48 EA	55.00	2,640.00
0023	4725000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL (90 MILS)	181 EA	80.00	14,480.00
0024	4810000000-E	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4")	62,370 LF	0.15	9,355.50
0025	4830000000-E	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (16")	50 LF	2.00	100.00
0026	4835000000-E	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24")	870 LF	3.00	2,610.00
0027	484000000-N	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING CHARAC- TER	16 EA	20.00	320.00
0028	4845000000-N	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL	101 EA	20.00	2,020.00
0029	490000000-N	1251	PERMANENT RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS	1,894 EA	3.50	6,629.00
0030	6000000000-E	1605	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	1,349 LF	1.70	2,293.30
0031	6071010000-E	SP	WATTLE	3,002 LF	3.70	11,107 40
0032	6071020000-E	SP	POLYACRYLAMIDE (PAM)	220 LB	8.90	1,958.00
0033	6084000000-E	1660	SEEDING & MULCHING	16.06 ACR	1,400.00	22,484.00
0034	7444000000-E	1725	INDUCTIVE LOOP SAWCUT	4,851 LF	4.30	20,859.30
0035	799000000-E	SP	GENERIC SIGNAL ITEM INDUCTIVE LOOP SAWCUT FOR RED LIGHT PHOTO ENFORCEMENT	165 LF	9.10	1,501.50

Feb 24, 2011 2:35 pm

North Carolina Department Of Transportation

Contract Item Sheets For C202707

Line #	ltemNumber	Sec #	Description	Quantity Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
	400400000 5	050	ODEN ODADED ACRUALT EDICTION	22	74.00	0.040.00
0036	1661000000-E	650	OPEN-GRADED ASPHALT FRICTION COURSE, TYPE FC-1	88 TON	71.00	6,248.00
0037	4825000000-E	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (12")	165 LF	5.00	825.00

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID FOR ENTIRE PROJECT

1435/Feb24/Q474626.16/D133032130000/E37

\$3,239,415.70

Page: 3 of 3

C20	27	07

Contract	No	_
County	Wake	

Rev. 7-12-10

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION

CORPORATION

The Contractor being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this Contract, that the Contractor has not been convicted of violating N.C.G.S. § 133-24 within the last three years, and that the Contractor intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and did not bid for the benefit of another contractor.

By submitting this Execution of Contract, Non-Collusion Affidavit and Debarment Certification, the Contractor is certifying his status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached, provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any required statements concerning exceptions that are applicable.

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR

	Full n	ame of Corpo	pration
P.O. Box 3	32487, Charlotte, NC 28232		
	Addr	ess as Prequa	alified
Attest _	Secretary/Assistant Secretary Select appropriate title	By	Prosident/Vice President/Assistant Vice President Crewice Select appropriate title
	Vincent J. Caiola V.P. & Asst. Secretary & Treasurer Print or type Signer's name	······································	D. P. Dobbs Exec. V.P. & Secretary Print or type Signer's name

CORPORATE SEAL

AFFIDAVIT MUST BE NOTARIZED

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 28th day of **NOTARY SEAL** New Haven of State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires: LORI A. NICKERSON NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2013

DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

Conditions for certification:

- 1. The prequalified bidder shall provide immediate written notice to the Department if at any time the bidder learns that his certification was erroneous when he submitted his debarment certification or explanation filed with the Department, or has become erroneous because of changed circumstances.
- 2. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible, lower tier covered transaction, participant, person, primary covered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as used in this provision, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549. A copy of the Federal Rules requiring this certification and detailing the definitions and coverages may be obtained from the Contract Officer of the Department.
- 3. The prequalified bidder agrees by submitting this form, that he will not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in NCDOT contracts, unless authorized by the Department.
- 4. For Federal Aid projects, the prequalified bidder further agrees that by submitting this form he will include the Federal-Aid Provision titled *Required Contract Provisions Federal-Aid Construction Contract (Form FHWA PR* 1273) provided by the Department, without subsequent modification, in all lower tier covered transactions.
- 5. The prequalified bidder may rely upon a certification of a participant in a lower tier covered transaction that he is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless he knows that the certification is erroneous. The bidder may decide the method and frequency by which he will determine the eligibility of his subcontractors.
- 6. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this provision. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 7. Except as authorized in paragraph 6 herein, the Department may terminate any contract if the bidder knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available by the Federal Government.

Rev.	7_1	2-1	0

Contract	No. C202707
County	Wake

DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

The prequalified bidder certifies to the best of his knowledge and belief, that he and his principals:

- a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
- b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;
- c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph b. of this certification; and
- d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.
- e. Will submit a revised Debarment Certification immediately if his status changes and will show in his bid proposal an explanation for the change in status.

If the prequalified bidder cannot certify that he is not debarred, he shall provide an explanation with this submittal. An explanation will not necessarily result in denial of participation in a contract.

Failure to submit a non-collusion affidavit and debarment certification will result in the prequalified bidder's bid being considered non-responsive.

Check here if an explanation is attached to this ce	ertification
 Check here if an explanation is attached to this ce	n unication

Contract No	<u>C202707</u>
County (ies):	Wake
A COURTER DAY	
ACCEPTED BY DEPARTMENT	THE OF TRANSPORTATION
	20
K	1 Shin
C	ontract Officer
	2/-1.
	3/15/11
	Date
Execution of Cor	ntract and Bonds
Approved as to I	Form:
. 1	

09044453 Bond No. / 44\$101738

CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

Date of Payment Bond Execution	February 28, 2011				
Name of Principal Contractor	Rea Contracting, A Division of The Lane Construction Corporation				
Name of Surety:	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland / Liberty Mutual Insurance Company				
Name of Contracting Body:	North Carolina Department of Transportation				
	Raleigh, North Carolina				
Amount of Bond:	Three Million Two Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars and 70/100 (\$3,239,415.70)				
Contract ID No	C202707				
County Name:	Wake				

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR (hereafter, PRINCIPAL) and SURETY above named, are held and firmly bound unto the above named Contracting Body, hereinafter called the Contracting Body, in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal entered into a certain contract with the Contracting Body, numbered as shown above and hereto attached:

NOW THEREFORE, if the principal shall promptly make payment to all persons supplying labor and material in the prosecution of the work provided for in said contract, and any and all duly authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the surety being hereby waived, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

Affix Seal of Surety Compar	Affix	Seal o	of Suretv	Compan
-----------------------------	--------------	--------	-----------	--------

Fidelity and Deposit Company of

Maryland / Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Print or type Surety Company Name

By Stacy Rivera

Print, stamp or type name of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Witness

Jeannette Porrini

Print or type Signer's name

185 Asylum Street, 25th Floor

Hartford, CT 06103

Address of Attorney-ın-Fact

C202707		
Wake	 	

CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

CORPORATION
SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR (Principal)
Rea Contracting, A Division of The Lane Construction Corporation
Full name of Corporation
P.O. Box 32487, Charlotte, NC 28232
Address as prequalified
By Signature of President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President Select appropriate title
Print or type Signer's name
Affix Corporate Seal
Signature of Secretary, Assistant Secretary Select appropriate title Vincent J. Caiola V.P. & Asst. Secretary
& Treasurer Print or type Signer's name

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse said hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Jeannette RORRINI and Stacy RIVERA, both of Hartford, Connecticut, EACH its invested and away and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of the September 1, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all internet and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Batting and; in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Jeannette PORRINI, Stacy RIVERA, dated August 6, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009

ATTEST

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY



Gerald F Haley Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore State of Maryland

On this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Communication of the Contraction of the Contraction

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

this 28th day of February, 2011

Assistant Secretary

Que D. Bairl

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY

OF MARYLAND 3910 KESWICK ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21211-2226

Statement of Financial Condition As Of December 31, 2009

ASSETS

AGGETS	
Bonds	156,584,995
Bonds	22,537,672
Cash and Short Term Investments	9,719,598
Reinsurance Recoverable	9,347,241
Other Accounts Receivable	51,052,264
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS\$	249,241,769
LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS Reserve for Taxes and Expenses \$ Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable \$ Securities Lending Collateral Liability \$ TOTAL LIABILITIES \$ Capital Stock, Paid Up \$ 5,000,000	58,237,612 5,511,875
Surplus	
Surplus as regards Policyholders	
TOTAL\$	185,415,447

Securities carried at \$38,385,957 in the above statement are deposited as required by law.

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of December 31, 2009 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets would be \$247,657,513 and surplus as regards policyholders \$186,999,703.

I, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st day of December, 2009.

State of Illinios
City of Schaumburg

SS:

| MARLO G. SARABYN | COMMISSION EXPIRES | | NOVEMBER 25, 2011

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 15th day of March, 2010.

Notary Public

Corporate Secretary

-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

of this Power of Attorney ca

validity

the

To con

THIS'POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL	. PERSONS B	Y THESE	PRESENTS:	That Liberty	/ Mutual	Insurance	Company	(the	"Company")	, a Massachuse	tts stock	insurance
company, pu	ırsuant to and b	y authority	of the By-law	and Authoriza	ation here	einafter set f	orth, does	hereb	y name, con	stitute and appor	nt	

JEANNETTE PORRINI, STACY RIVERA, DANIELLE M. BECHARD, ALL OF THE CITY OF HARTFORD, STATE OF

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact;

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 28th day of January

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY



Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this <u>28th</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2011</u>, before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott</u>, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have her eunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

first above written.

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notane

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

SEOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

ASSETS

	ASSETS	<u> </u>			
1			Current Year		Prior Year
	•	1	2	3	4
		Assets	Nonadmitted Assets	Net Admitted - Assets (Cols. 1-2)	Nel Admitted Assats
	. Bonds (Schedule D)	14 425 700 000		 	
2	Sixxe (scriedule D):	11,425,766,895		11,425,788,895	11,057,659,501
3,	2.1 Preferred stocks 2.2 Common stocks Martgage loans on real estate (Schedule B); 3.1 First leas	782,976,318 9,135,552,552		782,976,318 9,135,552,552	757,319,706 7,570,471,320
	3.2 Other than first liens	519,022,709		519,022,709	548,091,252
4.	Real estate (Schedule A):				
	4.1 Properties occupied by the company (less \$	337,179,530 978,262		337,179,530 978,262	425,989,166 1,039,982
5,	Cash (\$ 389,502,555, Schedule E - Part 1), cash econoalecte (\$ 90,770 or a				
Б.	Contract loans Furthering S Ormanium and all	824,332,462		824,332,462	1,349,305,516
7, 8	Provender C	5,771,150,576	206,157	5,770,944,419	5,131,313,213
9.	Apprends write as for invested assess	12,271,548		12,271,548	2,659,056
10,	Subbotals, cauti and invested assets (Lines 1 to 9)	28,809,230,852			
11. 12.	trianged by the Institute and		205,157	28,809,024,595	26,844,088,712
	Premiums and considerations:	133,129,777		133,129,777	140,188,757
	13.1 Uncollected premums and agents' balances in the course of collection	993,264,743	14,732,220	070 500	
	13.2 Deserted premiums, agents' balances and installments booked but deferred		ا۲٫۲۹۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰	978,532,523	1,071,899,224
	and not yet due (including \$ 0 earned but unbilled ptermitims) 13.3 Accord retrospective premiums	1,519,460,073		1,519,460,073	1,594,927,150
14.	Reinstrance:	366,445,348	35,644,535	329,800,811	353,694,097
	14.1 Amounts recoverable from rensurers 14.2 Funds beld by or democrated with relinctions	593, 195,507	1	593,195,507	
		13,527,020		13,527,020	580,300,803
15.	14.3 Other amounts receivable under reinsurance contracts Amounts receivable relating to immisured plans				17,294,533
15,1	Current lederal and breign poome tax recoverable and interest thereon	21,095	11,418	9,677	175,315
	und occupied feet wood	313,172,068 1,188,251,090	184,925,490	313,172,065	
17.	Guaranty funds recevable or on deposit	33,248,467	104,323,480	1,023,325,600 33,248,467	846,790,256
18.	Bestronic data processorg equipment and software Funding and equipment, including health care delivery assets (\$ U)	319,102,379	257,221,814	61,880,565	32,559,328 50,291,004
		126,014,225	128,014,225		
- 1-	treccusores with patent, substitutes and athliates	346,223,617			
22	Heath care (\$ 0) and other amounts receivable Appregate write-ris for other than Invested assets		610	346,223,007	312,158,606
۷٩.	total essets excluded Separate Arrayants Separated Assessed	715,856,703	39,949,956	675,906,747	715,420,301
	FIDECED LEE ADDITION A 1 inex 10 in 22)	35 470 140 000			
Д,	From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected Cell Accounts Total [Unex. 24 and 25]	35,470,142,960	639,706,425	34,830,135,535	32,549,788,185
40.	TOTAL (TINKS TO BUILD)	35,470,142,960	639,706,425	34,830,436,535	32,549,788,186

DETAILS OF WRITE-IN LINES			T	
0901,	ļ	<u></u>	<u> </u>	ı
0902	.			
0903.			ţ	
CGSA. Surampry of remaining write-rus for Line CG from overflow page DSSA. Totals II lines (CGT) from the CGCT at an OCCCT at a CGCT and CGT	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		 		
2301. Cash Surender Value Life Insurance	202 022 022			
2302. Amounts receivable under high deductible policies			383,284,398	348,631,523
2303. Other assets	172,319,200	115,054	172,204,146	
2398. Summary of remaining write-uns for Line 23 from overflow page	132,718,497	39,834,902	92,883,595	165,597,198
2300 Trial II - 2006 # Lane Lane As from overflow page	27,531,610		27,534,610	
2399. Totals (Lines 2301 through 2303 plus 2398) (Une 23 above)	715,856,703	39,949,956		37,574,203
	1 111,000,000	44,473,330	575,505,747	715,420,301

LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS

			1	Z
			Current Ysee	PriorYear
i. Lottes (Pa	t ZA, Unio 35, Dolumo 8		12,580,657,955	12,80(,675)
-2. Polasunina	a belitapse ou bayo prosest suro josé spôrsepets	L'expension (Schodule F., Part 1, Column 6)	78,374,412	22,048,0
.3 (member	met separate Fort 24, Line 25, Colore 19		2,545,238,583	Z455,475,1
. 4. Commissio	a papelie, confequent commissions and other	र अंतर्केट राअपूरत	118,922,386	96,063,5
5. Other expe	take (excluding home, lowers and fetal		234,522,784	390,823,
S. Taxes kee	one and feet feetingfest federal and feeting i	recome lecces)	184 208 451	
71.0-46				250,122,7
. 7.1 CARROLAGO	set with stook of excess to the settle of th	() ගෙ resilicaci cachisi දුන්ගෙ [locacos])		36,105,
12 Not belon	per person.	•••••		
, 8. Bonowedi	ecroy\$ Dandanianed houses	·\$ 0		505
9. Unserned	renikom (Parl IA, Uno 38, Column 5) (ader	declarating uncomments precritions for conduct		
androus and	of \$ 2,535,417,190 and including warranty	reserves of \$ 05	3,293,842,806	3,320,119,
11. Distante	ප්රේකයේ කාර් popeld;	************************************		
			1	
44.0	Contract			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
nz Po	chross	•••••••	1,800,778	
IZ. Ceded tek	issuances businesses basisque (ven og necyclă mi	uniemu)	717,199,249	650,455
13. Fondebak	by company order refractance brades (8d	adds F, Pat S, Colone 19)	1,746,563,158	1,807,274
· Si. Asiasaka	Ethinesis or received by company for eccount of	l others	558,557,197	465,700
15. Rendure	At feed began pot allocated			
16 Produkent	r teleporarea [School Sale Post 7]		En erre den	
(VIII-AL)	marks by conserved Salary and a salary	scripange priest		73,987,
0. 100 80838	newne en emons ann passemble (1935) i (craige e t	ownier dat interes		
in hugana	ranced		254,010,958	207,965
19. Payable k	perent, subsidicates and alliform		35,060,360	72,875
- 20. Procini	r mercurities:		59.521,615	15,457
. 21. Likelity is	amounts held under unstaued plans		1	1
22. Capitalino	ice\$ Dand interest formous	0	1	
23 America	wile by for fabilities		(202,601,588)	1676
A TABLE	the artistics protected a FF-27F - N	1 through 23)	1217041200	
COLUMN TO A	- Archer leneves certaines (rue)	s methodet god	22,338,883,520	27,215,055
(####################################			·	
	test (Lines 24 and 25)	••••••	22,336,863,620	22,215,055
27. kaanak	Weller first for special scaplus funds		1,209,088,450	957,521
25. Сописа	capital stock		10,000,000	10,000
- 29. Proferred	rapital aktok	••••••	1	
30. James	referin for other than expedic explor for its	·	1 297 000	4 750
· 75 El.		*		1,750
			122,347,894	
· AL INDEX DE			-	CSC,W4
	an mo composed antique	***************************************	6,435,272,263	6,336,272
. 33. Unaselg	ed funds (sesipes)		6,435,272,263	6,336,272
N. Loston	ed funcie (surplus) eury stock, at cost:		6,435,272,263 4,040,614,478	6,336,277
33, Unadelgr 34, Lice tree 34,1	ed funds (surplus) surpostock, at cost: Defunds common fusive includ	india 25 \$ (t)	\$,040,514,678	5,335,277
33, Unaseign 34, Locates 34,1	ed funds (surplus) surpostock, at cost: Defunds common fusive includ	india 25 \$ (t)	\$,040,514,678	5,335,277
31. Unselon 31. Los tos 31.1 31.2	of kinds (suples) key stock, at cost: D stares connect (rakes includ O shares professel (value) includ	iodhilim 25 \$ 0)	6,435,272,263 Advirsh, cre	5,385,77. 2,135,21
35. Unselon 34. Los ha 34.1 34.2 35. Suplus	od Amerik (surpkes) kwy swieck, ak coek <u>D</u> ghawes common (rakwe hecket () ahaves professori (yakve hecket 4 mganda policyboldena (Liyea 27 to 33, less.	india 25 \$ (t)	6,435,272,283 A.DAU,514,678 12,481,552,915	5,385,27. 2,138,21 10,334,73
35. Unselon 34. Los ha 34.1 34.2 35. Suplus	of kinds (suples) key stock, at cost: D stares connect (rakes includ O shares professel (value) includ	iodhilim 25 \$ 0)	6,435,272,263 Advirsh, cre	5,385,27. 2,138,21 10,334,73
35. Unselon 34. Los ha 34.1 34.2 35. Suplus	ed Sunda (surplus) Amy slock, at cred:	iodhilim 25 \$ 0)	6,435,272,283 A.DAU,514,678 12,481,552,915	5,385,27. 2,138,21 10,334,73
34. Unstrue 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus 35. Totals (P	of Sunda (purples) Any stock, at cred:	odh Um 26 t (0) Seile Um 26 t (d) 30) (Page 4, Um 36)	6,435,272,233 4,040,514,678 12,491,552,915 34,630,438,532	5,335,22 2,138,22 10,334,73 32,542,76
34. Los tras 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus: 36. Totals (P	of Sunda (purples) Aury shock, at cred:	odh lim 26 \$ 0) Sedh lim 26 \$ 0) Sedh lim 26 \$ 0) WESTE-N LINES	5,455,772,763 4,040,514,678 12,491,552,915 34,530,436,532	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76
34. Los tras 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus: 36. Totals (P	of Sunda (purples) Aury shock, at cred:	odh lim 26 \$ 0) Sedh lim 26 \$ 0) Sedh lim 26 \$ 0) WESTE-N LINES	5,455,772,763 4,040,514,678 12,491,552,915 34,530,436,532	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76
34.1 Supplies 34.1 Supplies 34.2 Supplies 35. Totals (P. 2001. Amounts 2002. Other Supplies 2003. Colober 5.2003. Colober 5.20	of kinds (surplus) Any skeek, at cost	odh Lin 28 \$ (f) 6d fillin 28 \$ (f) 34) Frage 4, Line 36) WESTERN LINES	5,435,272,253 4,040,513,478 12,491,552,515 34,630,436,532 653,054,17- 410,675,38-	5,335,22 2,138,22 10,354,73 30,542,70 561,55
34.1 Supplies 34.1 Supplies 34.2 Supplies 35. Totals (P. 2001. Amounts 2002. Other Supplies 2003. Colober 5.2003. Colober 5.20	of kinds (surplus) Any skeek, at cost	odh Lin 28 \$ (f) 6d fillin 28 \$ (f) 30) Frage 4, Line 36) WESTERN LINES	5,435,272,253 4,040,513,478 12,491,552,515 34,630,436,532 653,054,17- 410,675,38-	5,335,77 2,138,21 10,354,73 32,542,76 551,98 110,62 110,62
34. Less tras 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus: 36. Totals (P 2001. Amounts 2002. Other for 2003. Cotal-see 2004. Burnare	of Similer (surplies) Any stock, at cost	bodh Lim 28 \$ 0) Sed fa Lim 28 \$ 0) 30) Frage 4, Lim 26) WESTE-M LIMES	6,435,772,783 4,040,513,678 12,491,557,915 34,530,435,532 651,573,179 410,075,385 279,831,196 (1,545,072,24)	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 551,56 443,94 111,94 27 (1,186,2)
33. Usasiego 34. Less tras 34.1 34.2 35. Sarphus 36. Totals (P 2001. Amounts 2002. Other for 2003. Colleges 2004. Burnance 2009. Totals (I	of Similer (surplies) Any stock, at cost	bodh Lim 28 \$ 0) Sed fa Lim 28 \$ 0) 30) Frage 4, Lim 26) WESTE-M LIMES	5,435,272,253 4,040,513,478 12,491,552,515 34,630,436,532 653,054,17- 410,675,38-	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 551,56 443,94 111,94 27 (1,186,2)
33. Usassign 34.1 34.2 35. Surphus 35. Totals (P 2001. Amounts 2002. Objection 2003. Colober 2003. Totals (P 2003. Surphus 2004. Surphus 2004. Surphus 2005. Surphus 2006. Surphus 2006. Surphus 2006. Surphus 2006. Surphus	of Sanda (curples) Any shock at creat	bodh Lim 28 \$ 0) Sed fa Lim 28 \$ 0) 30) Frage 4, Lim 26) WESTE-M LIMES	6,435,772,783 4,040,513,678 12,491,557,915 34,530,435,532 651,573,179 410,075,385 279,831,196 (1,545,072,24)	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 4,551,55 4,47,54 11,14,64 2,14,14,64 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14,14 2,14,14,14 2,14 2
34. Umanign 34. Lice the 34.1 34.2 35. Surples: 36. Totals (P. 2001. Amenda 2002. Other for 2003. Colden 2003. Colden 2009. Totals (P. 2004. Specific 2004. Specific 2004. Specific 2004. Specific 2004. Specific 2004. Specific	of Similer (surplies) Any stock, at cost	bodh Lim 28 \$ 0) Sed fa Lim 28 \$ 0) 30) Frage 4, Lim 26) WESTE-M LIMES	6,435,272,233 4,040,513,078 12,491,552,515 34,630,436,532 651,634,77 410,675,326 (71,445,672,78) (72,456,78) (72,456,78) (72,456,78)	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,335,73 32,542,76 551,55 435,99 110,65 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
31. Umsely: 34. Unserver 34.1 34.2 35. Surples: 36. Totals (F. 2001. Amenda 2002. Object (F. 2003. College 2004. Amenda 2009. Totals (F. 2004. Special) 2004. Special 2005. Special 2007. Special 2007. Special 2007. Special	of Sizeds (surplies) Any sects, at cert	ind in Line 28 \$ 0) Sed in Line 28 \$ 0; 30] Frage 4, Line 30) WROTE-NI LINES Sompton	5,435,772,783 4,040,513,478 12,491,552,911 34,500,436,522 410,675,382 779,871,972 (74,455,072,94) 567,773,95	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,335,73 32,542,76 551,55 435,99 110,65 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
31. Umsely: 34. Unserver 34.1 34.2 35. Surples: 36. Totals (F. 2001. Amenda 2002. Object (F. 2003. College 2004. Amenda 2009. Totals (F. 2004. Special) 2004. Special 2005. Special 2007. Special 2007. Special 2007. Special	of Sizeds (surplies) Any sects, at cert	ind in Line 28 \$ 0) Sed in Line 28 \$ 0; 30] Frage 4, Line 30) WROTE-NI LINES Sompton	5,435,772,783 4,040,513,478 12,491,552,911 34,500,436,522 410,075,328 77,835,172 (12,451,072,348 (202,961,532	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,335,73 32,542,76 551,55 435,99 110,65 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
31. Umasign 34. Line tra 34.1 34.2 35. Suptor 36. Totals (F. 2001. Amount 2002. Other for 2002. Other for 2003. Suptor 2003. Suppor 2004. Suppor 2005. Suppor 2006. Suppor 2006. Suppor 2006. Suppor 2006. Suppor 2006. Suppor	of Sizeds (surplies) Any sects, at cert	bod h Line 28 \$ (0) Sed fall line 29 \$ (0) Se	6,435,772,783	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 4,543,96 11,145,147,147,147,147,147,147,147,147,147,147
31. Umasign 34. Line tra 34.1 34.2 35. Suptor 36. Totals (F. 2001. Amount 2002. Open for 2002. Open for 2003. Cololler 2004. Suprana 2004. Suprana 2005. Suprana 2005. Suprana 2006. Sup	of Simole, (surplies) Any stock, at cost	bod h Line 28 \$ (0) Sed fall line 29 \$ (0) Se	5,435,772,783 4,040,513,478 12,491,552,911 34,500,436,522 410,075,328 77,835,172 (12,451,072,348 (202,961,532	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 4,543,96 11,145,147,147,147,147,147,147,147,147,147,147
31. Unassign 34. Lea tra 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus 36. Totals (P 2001. Amount 2002. Ober in 2002. Ober in 2003. Ober in 2004. Surman 2009. Totals (P 2004. Surman 2009. Totals (P 2007. Secret) 2008. Surman 2009.	of Simole, (surplies) Any stock, at cost	bod h Line 28 \$ (0) Sed fall line 29 \$ (0) Se	6,435,772,783	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 551,55 474,99 111,66 11,666,27 11,666,
33. Umasign 34. Umasign 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus 35. Totals (F 2001. Amounts 2002. Other for 2003. Column 2009. Totals (F 2004. Special) 2004. Special 2005. Special 2005. Special 2006.	of Simole, (surplies) Any stock, at cost	bod h Line 28 \$ (0) Sed fall line 29 \$ (0) Se	6,435,772,783	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 551,55 474,99 111,66 11,666,27 11,666,
33. Umselyn 34.1 34.2 35. Sarphar 34.1 36.2 35. Sarphar 35. Totals (F. 2001. According 2001. According 2002. Control 2002. Sarphar 2002. Sarphar 2002. Sarphar 2003. Sarphar 2003. Sarphar 2004. Sarph	of Sizeds (surplus) Any skeek, at cost	tod in Live 28 \$ 0) Sed in Live 29 \$ 0; 30] Frage 4, Live 30) WROTE-M LIVES Soverpage \$ 1.50 Short page showed	6,435,772,783	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 551,55 474,99 111,66 11,666,27 11,666,
33. Umselyn 34.1 34.2 35. Sarphar 34.1 36.2 35. Sarphar 35. Totals (F. 2001. According 2001. According 2002. Control 2002. Sarphar 2002. Sarphar 2002. Sarphar 2003. Sarphar 2003. Sarphar 2004. Sarph	of Simole, (surplies) Any stock, at cost	tod in Live 28 \$ 0) Sed in Live 29 \$ 0; 30] Frage 4, Live 30) WROTE-M LIVES Soverpage \$ 1.50 Short page showed	6,435,772,783	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 22,542,76 551,55 474,99 111,66 11,666,27 11,666,
31. Umasign 34. Los Ira 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus 36. Totals [F. 2001. Amounts 2002. Other for 2002. Other for 2003. Coldent 2004. Surplus 2004. Surplus 2005. Surplus 2006. S	of kinds (surplus) Any sects, at cost	bod in Line 20 \$ 0) Sed in Line 20 \$ 0; 30] Finge 4, Line 30) WROTE-IN LINES Sompage 5 Sompage	6,435,777,783	5,335,27 2,135,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 54,54 11,455
33. Umselyn 34.1 34.2 35.5 Sarpher 34.2 35.5 Sarpher 35.5 Totals (P. 2001. According to the sarpher 32.2 Sarp	of Simole (surplies) Any sects, at cost	bod in Line 20 \$ 0) Sed in Line 20 \$ 0; 30] Finge 4, Line 30) WROTE-IN LINES Sompage 5 Sompage	6,435,772,783	5,335,27 2,135,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 54,54 11,455
31. Unassign 31.1 31.2 32.1 33.2 35. Surples a 35. Surples	of Sizeda (surplies) Any secta, at cost	bod in Line 20 \$ 0) Sed in Line 20 \$ 0; 30] Finge 4, Line 30) WROTE-IN LINES Sompage 5 Sompage	6,435,777,783	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 3,425,94 11,056 1,1266,7 11,056 1,1266,7 1,126
33. Unassign 34. In Strain 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus 35. Totals (F. 2001. Amounts 2002. Object 2001. College 2002. Surplus 2002. Surplus 2002. Surplus 2003. Totals (F. 2004. Surplus 2005.	of Similar (surplies) Any sects, at cost	bod h Line 28 \$ (0) Sed in Line 28 \$ (0) Sed in Line 28 \$ (0) WHOTE-MI LINES Sompage \$ (1) Shorpage \$ (1) Shop	6,435,772,783 4,040,513,678 12,491,552,911 34,500,436,524 651,534,777 410,675,383 7278,875 (202,991,502 241,249,00 1,249,00 1,249,00	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 32,548,76 3, 432,96 11,045 1
33. Unassign 34.1 34.2 35. Sarpher 1 35. Totals (F 2001. Amounts 2002. Other for 2002. Other for 2002. Other for 2002. School 2002. School 2002. School 2002. School 2003. School 2004. School 2005. Sch	and familia (surplies) Anny secta, at cost	tody Live 28 \$ 0) Sed in live 29 \$ 0; 30] Flage 4, Live 30) WESTE-WI LINES Services Service	6,435,777,783 4,040,513,678 12,491,557,911 34,550,435,557 410,075,335 770,831,191 (12,451,072,46) 12,731,055 311,348,200 1,2731,055 1,2731,055 1,2731,055 1,2731,055 1,2731,055 1,2731,055 1,2731,055	5,335,27 2,138,21 10,334,73 20,548,76 110,83 474,94 110,83 110,
33. Umaning St. London St. Sarphan St. Sar	of Sizeda (surplies) Any secta, at cost	inclination 2015 (0) Sed in Line 2015 (0) Sed in Li	5,435,777,783 4,040,515,078 12,491,552,911 34,800,436,532 651,735,777 410,075,382 778,851,852 (202,961,582 551,734,952 12,090,054 12,290,00	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 30,542,76 110,66 1
33. Unaser, 34. Un	of Sizeda (surplies) Any stock, at cost	bod in Line 20 \$ 0) Sed in Line 20 \$ 0; 34) Frage 4, Line 35) NEGIE-NI LINES Some page Showing Show page	6,435,777,783 4,040,515,078 12,491,507,911 34,500,430,502 410,075,383 779,835,191 (1,845,072,44) (202,991,500 5217,345,701 1,209,000,400 1,259,000 1,259,000 1,259,000	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 30,542,76 110,66 1
33. Unassign 34. Les tra 34.1 34.2 35. Surplus 36. Totals (F. 2001. Amount 2001. Amount 2002. Open for 2002. Open for 2002. Open for 2003. Totals (I. 2004. Surplus 2004. Surplus 2005. Totals (I. 2006. Surplus 200	of Similar (surplies) Aury stock, at cost	ind in Line 28 \$ (0) Sed in Line 28 \$ (0) Sed in Line 28 \$ (0) WHOTE-MI LINES WHOTE-MI LINES See page Shored Sh	5,435,777,783 4,040,515,078 172,481,552,911 34,500,430,532 419,975,383 270,933,181 (1,545,972,41) 1,259,000 1,259	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 30,542,76 110,66 1
33. Umaning and a second a second and a seco	of Similes (surplies) Any secta, at cost	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) fed in Live 29 \$ 0; 34) Farge 4, Live 305 WESTE-M LIVES Service page Service	6,435,772,783 4,040,515,078 12,491,507,911 34,500,436,502 410,675,324 410,675,324 (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) 1,200,006,489 1,200,006	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 30,542,76 110,66 1
33. Umselyn 34. Los Iran 34.1 34.2 35. Sarphar 34.1 36.2 35. Sarphar 35. Totals (F. 2001. American Science Sci	of Similes (surplies) Any secta, at cost	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) fed in Live 29 \$ 0; 34) Farge 4, Live 305 WESTE-M LIVES Service page Service	6,435,772,783 4,040,515,078 12,491,507,911 34,500,436,502 410,675,324 410,675,324 (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) 1,200,006,489 1,200,006	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 30,542,76 110,66 1
31. Umanign 34. Les tra 34.1 34.2 35. Surphar a 36. Totals (F 2001. America 2002. Other for 2003. College 2003. College 2004. Surphar 2005. Entriel (E 2004. Surphar 2005. Entriel (E 2006. Surphar 20	of Similes (surplies) Any secta, at cost	ind in Line 28 \$ (0) Sed in Line 28 \$ (0) Sed in Line 28 \$ (0) WHOTE-MI LINES WHOTE-MI LINES See page Shored Sh	6,435,772,783 4,040,515,078 12,491,507,911 34,500,436,502 410,675,324 410,675,324 (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) 1,200,006,489 1,200,006	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 30,542,76 110,66 1
31. Umanign 34. Les tra 34.1 34.2 35. Surphar a 36. Totals (F 2001. America 2002. Other for 2003. College 2003. College 2004. Surphar 2005. Entriel (E 2004. Surphar 2005. Entriel (E 2006. Surphar 20	of Similes (surplies) Any secta, at cost	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) fed in Live 29 \$ 0; 34) Farge 4, Live 305 WESTE-M LIVES Service page Service	6,435,772,783 4,040,515,078 12,491,507,911 34,500,436,502 410,675,324 410,675,324 (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) (20,191,502,34) 1,200,006,489 1,200,006	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 20,542,76 30,542,76 110,66 1
31. Umanign 34. Les tra 34.1 34.2 35. Surphar a 36. Totals (P 2001. America 2002. Other for 2003. College 2003. College 2004. Surphar 2005. Establit 2004. Surphar 2005. Establit 2005. Surphar 2006.	of Similar (surplies) Aury skeek, at cost	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) fed in Live 29 \$ 0; 34) Farge 4, Live 305 WESTE-M LIVES Service page Service	5,455,777,783 4,040,515,678 12,481,557,911 34,500,430,532 410,975,384 (20,991,500 1,250,000	5,335,27 2,136,21 10,334,73 32,542,76 32,542,76 110,66 1110,
31. Umanign 34. Les tra 34.1 34.2 35. Surphar a 36. Totals (P 2001. America 2002. Other for 2003. College 2003. College 2004. Surphar 2005. Establit 2004. Surphar 2005. Establit 2005. Surphar 2006.	of Similes (surplies) Any secta, at cost	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) fed in Live 29 \$ 0; 34) Farge 4, Live 305 WESTE-M LIVES Service page Service	# But to the importing parket spins and instruction in the and represent production and instruction and instru	5,335,27 2,135,27 2,135,27 10,354,73 20,542,76 10,354,73 551,56 472,96 11,12,5
33. Umselyn 34. Los Iran 34.1 34.2 35. Sarphar 34.1 36.2 35. Sarphar 35. Totals (F. 2001. American Science Sci	of Similar (surplies) Aury skeek, at cost	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) Sed in Live 29 \$ 0; Sed in Liv	# Sant to the importing period cycle. It is all the importing period cycle. It is all the important period cycle. It is all t	5,335,272 2,135,273 2,135,273 10,356,733 10,356,733 2,541,756 11,156,757
31. Unassign 34. Les tra 34.1 34.2 35. Suphar; 36. Totals (P. 2001. Amounts 2002. Other for 2003. Colden- 2003. Colden- 2004. Summar 2009. Totals (P. 2004. Summar 2009. Suphar 2002. SSAP(1) 2002. SSAP(1) 2003. Summar 2004. Summar 2009. Totals (P. 2009. Totals (of Sizeda (Surplies) Aury skeek, at cost	Social Line 28 \$ (0)	5,455,777,753 4,040,515,078 12,491,502,911 34,500,436,502 410,005,502 (1,545,072,405) (20,195,502 (20,	5,335,272 2,136,273 10,336,73 10,336,73 22,548,76 110,266,35
33. Umanigna St. Los Iras 33.1 34.2 35. Sarpha: 35. Totals (F. 1975) 36. Totals (F. 1975) 37. Social St. Totals (F. 1975) 37.	of Simole, (surplies) Aury stock, at cost	Seed in Line 20 5	### 1,250,00 ### 10,000,000,000 ### 10,000,000,000 #### 10,000,000,000 ########################	5,335,272 2,135,272 2,135,273 10,356,733 20,548,760 110,556,733 587,556 110,556,733 110,
31. Unassign 31.1 31.2 32.1 31.2 32.2 32. Surplan 32.1 32.2 32. Surplan 32.2 32. Totals (F 2001, Coloria 2002, Coloria 2003, Coloria 2003, Coloria 2003, Coloria 2003, Coloria 2004, Coloria 2005, Coloria 2006, Coloria 2007, Coloria 2007, Coloria 2008, Coloria 2009, Col	of Similar (surplies) Any secta, at cost	Seed in Line 20 5	### 1,250,00 ### 10,000,000,000 ### 10,000,000,000 #### 10,000,000,000 ########################	5,335,775 2,135,21 10,351,73 10,351,73 25,542,76 11,122
31. Umaning St. Location St. Lo	and stands, stands. Quinness professed (value heised to plants) particularly levels heised (popularly levels heised (popularly levels heised (popularly popularly levels heised (popularly levels heised (pop	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) Sod in Live 28 \$ 0) WESTE-WI LINES WESTE-WI LINES Sover page Sovery S	### 1,250,00 ### 10,000,000,000 ### 10,000,000,000 #### 10,000,000,000 ########################	5,335,277 2,135,211 10,356,73 10,356,73 25,548,760 110,55
33. Umaning St. Los Iras 33.1 34.2 35. Suphir: 35. Totals (F. 1972) 2001. Amounts 2002. Other for 2002. Other for 2002. Other for 2002. Suphir: 2002. Suphir: 2002. Suphir: 2002. Suphir: 2002. Suphir: 2003. Suphir: 2004. Suphir	of Simole (surplies) Aury shock, at cost	Seed in Line 20 5	5,455,777,783 4,040,515,678 12,461,552,911 34,500,430,532 410,675,384 (202,691,500 1,250,000	5,335,277 2,135,211 10,356,73 10,356,73 25,548,760 110,55
31. Umaning St. Location St. Lo	and stands, stands. Quinness professed (value heised to plants) particularly levels heised (popularly levels heised (popularly levels heised (popularly popularly levels heised (popularly levels heised (pop	tod's Live 28 \$ 0) Sed in Live 29 \$ 0; Sed in Liv	5,455,777,783 4,040,515,678 12,461,552,911 34,500,430,532 410,675,384 (202,691,500 1,250,000	5,335,277 2,135,211 10,356,73 10,356,73 25,548,760 110,55

09044453 / 44\$101738

Bond No.

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

Date of Performance Bond Execution:	February 28, 2011				
Name of Principal Contractor:	Rea Contracting, A Division of The Lane Construction Corporation				
Name of Surety:	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland / Liberty Mutual Insurance Company				
Name of Contracting Body	North Carolina Department of Transportation				
	Raleigh, North Carolina				
Amount of Bond:	Three Million Two Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars and 70/100 (\$3,239,415.70)				
Contract ID No	C202707				
County Name:	Wake				

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR (hereafter, PRINCIPAL) and SURETY above named, are held and firmly bound unto the above named Contracting Body, hereinafter called the Contracting Body, in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal entered into a certain contract with the Contracting Body, numbered as shown above and hereto attached:

NOW THEREFORE, if the principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said contract during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Contracting Body, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the surety being hereby waived, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body

C202707	
Wake	

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

Affix Seal of Surety Company

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland / Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Print or type Surety Company Name

By Stacy Rivera

Print, stamp or type name of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Witness

Jeannette Porrını

Print or type Signer's name

185 Asylum Street, 25th Floor

Hartford, CT 06103

Address of Attorney-in-Fact

C202707	
Wake	

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

CORPORATION

CORPORATION
SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR (Principal)
Rea Contracting, A Division of The Lane Construction Corporation
Full name of Corporation
P.O. Box 32487, Charlotte, NC 28232
Address as prequalified
By Signature of President, Vice President Select appropriate title
ROBERT E. ALGER, PRESIDENT
Print or type Signer's name
Affix Corporate Seal
Attest Signature Freeretary, Assistant Secretary Select appropriate title
Vincent J. Caiola V.P. & Asst. Secretary & Treasurer
Print or type Signer's name

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the States of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse said hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate constitute and appoint Jeannette RORRINI and Stacy RIVERA, both of Hartford, Connecticut, EACH as me and lawful agent and attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety and as as are and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in bursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all interpretable purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Battinger, and, in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Jeannette PORANT, Stady RIVERA, dated August 6, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009

Gerald 7 Haley

ATTEST

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND **COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY**



Gerald F Haley Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltımore

On this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Walling of the Control of the Contro

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

this 28th day of Johnson, 2011

Assistant Secretary

Que D. Bairl

loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, residual value Not valid for mortgage, currency rate, interest r

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL	PERSONS	BY THESE	PRESENTS:	That Liberty	Mutual	Insurance	Company	(the	"Company"),	a Massachusetts	stock	insurance
company, pu	irsuant to and	by authority	of the By-law a	and Authoriza	tion here	inafter set	forth, does	hereb	y name, cons	titute and appoint		

JEANNETTE PORRINI, STACY RIVERA, DANIELLE M. BECHARD, ALL OF THE CITY OF HARTFORD, STATE OF CONNECTICUT

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this __28th__day of ____January 2011

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

_, 2011 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged On this 28th day of January that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Linave negative subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CERTIFICATE

Notanal Seal Teresa Pastella Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notanes

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

FESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

day of

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.



David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary